

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR SEPTEMBER 16, 2024
No. 24-1113 (and consolidated cases)

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

TIKTOK INC. and BYTEDANCE LTD.,
Petitioners,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, in his official capacity as Attorney General of
the United States,

Respondent.

caption continued on inside cover

On Petitions for Review of Constitutionality of
the Protecting Americans from Foreign Adversary Controlled
Applications Act

BRIEF OF PETITIONERS TIKTOK INC. AND BYTEDANCE LTD.

Andrew J. Pincus
Avi M. Kupfer
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3220
apincus@mayerbrown.com

*Counsel for Petitioners
TikTok Inc. and ByteDance Ltd.*

June 20, 2024

Alexander A. Berengaut
Counsel of Record
David M. Zions
Megan A. Crowley
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000
aberengaut@cov.com

continued on inside cover

BRIAN FIREBAUGH, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, in his official capacity as Attorney General of
the United States,
Respondent.

BASED Politics Inc.,
Petitioner,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, in his official capacity as Attorney General of
the United States,
Respondent.

John E. Hall
Anders Linderot
S. Conrad Scott
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
The New York Times Building
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10018
(212) 841-1000

Counsel for Petitioners
TikTok Inc. and ByteDance Ltd.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	4
ISSUES.....	4
STATUTE.....	5
STATEMENT.....	5
A. TikTok Is a Popular and Unique Speech Platform.....	5
B. The Law Banning TikTok.....	8
1. The Act’s prohibitions.....	9
2. The Act’s definition of “foreign adversary controlled application”.....	10
3. The Act’s “qualified divestiture” provision.....	13
C. The Act Followed Unsuccessful Past Efforts to Ban TikTok.....	14
D. Petitioners Negotiated an Unprecedented National Security Agreement and Have Spent \$2 Billion Voluntarily Implementing Protections.....	15
E. Congress Enacted No Findings, While Legislators Articulated Varying Concerns.....	17
F. The Act’s Effect Is a Ban on TikTok.....	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	24
ARGUMENT.....	28
I. The Act Violates the First Amendment.....	28
A. The Act Is Subject to Strict Scrutiny.....	29
1. Petitioners engage in protected expression.....	29
2. The Act restricts speech.....	31
3. The Act draws speaker-based and content-based distinctions.....	33
B. The Act’s Differential Treatment of Petitioners Is a Standalone Violation of the First Amendment and Equal Protection.....	39

1. The Act treats Petitioners worse than other alleged “foreign adversary controlled applications.”	41
2. The Act’s discriminatory treatment of Petitioners is not justified by any compelling or significant interest.	44
3. The Act’s discriminatory treatment fails narrow tailoring and the least-restrictive-means requirement.	46
C. The Act’s Burdens on Petitioners’ Free Speech Rights Fail Strict Scrutiny.	47
1. The Act does not advance a compelling or significant interest.	48
a) “Misinformation, disinformation, and propaganda”	50
b) Data security	53
2. The Act is not narrowly tailored.	54
a) The Act is underinclusive.	54
b) The Act is not the least restrictive means of advancing Congress’s purported interests.	57
II. The Act Is an Unconstitutional Bill of Attainder.	61
A. The Act Applies to Petitioners with Specificity.	62
B. The Act Punishes Petitioners.	62
III. The Act Effects an Unconstitutional Taking.	68
IV. The Court Should Declare the Act Unconstitutional and Enjoin Its Enforcement with Respect to Petitioners’ Applications.	70
A. The Court Should Enjoin Enforcement of Section 2(a) with Respect to Petitioners’ Applications.	70
B. In the Alternative, the Court Should Temporarily Enjoin the Act and Order Further Proceedings.	71
C. The Court Should Declare Section 2(b) Non-Severable.	72
CONCLUSION	72
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	74
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	75
STATUTORY ADDENDUM	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abourezk v. Reagan</i> , 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	71
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919)	3
<i>Alario v. Knudsen</i> , 2023 WL 8270811 (D. Mont. Nov. 30, 2023)	30
<i>Ashcroft v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	72
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945)	38
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	48, 57
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	46
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2063 (2021)	68
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	34, 58
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	45
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	45
<i>De Jonge v. Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937)	28

<i>Dep't of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2551 (2019).....	42
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1891 (2020).....	43, 49
<i>Eastern Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	69
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	31
<i>Foretich v. United States</i> , 351 F.3d 1198 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	62, 63, 64, 67, 68
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	71
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	48, 50
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	30
<i>Immigration & Naturalization Serv. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	61
<i>Junior Sports Mags. Inc. v. Bonta</i> , 80 F.4th 1109 (9th Cir. 2023)	53
<i>Kalantari v. NITV, Inc.</i> , 352 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2003).....	51
<i>Kaspersky Lab, Inc. v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 909 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	62, 63, 64, 65, 67, 68
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2407 (2022).....	71
<i>Kimball Laundry Co. v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 1 (1949).....	69

<i>Lamont v. Postmaster Gen.</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965).....	50
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	69
<i>Marland v. Trump</i> , 498 F. Supp. 3d 624 (E.D. Pa. 2020).....	15
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	38
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987).....	58
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	32
<i>Mills v. District of Columbia</i> , 571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	70
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Rev.</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	34, 35
<i>News Am. Pub., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 844 F.2d 800 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	40, 45, 57
<i>Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	63
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	71
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017).....	1
<i>Pharm. Rsch. & Mfrs. of Am. v. Williams</i> , 64 F.4th 932 (8th Cir. 2023).....	69
<i>Police Dept. of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	35

<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	34, 35, 36, 37, 55
<i>Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	40, 58
<i>Sable Commc'ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	58, 61
<i>Selective Serv. Sys. v. Minn. Pub. Interest Rsch. Grp.</i> , 468 U.S. 841 (1984).....	63, 67
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	30, 36
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	37
<i>TikTok Inc. v. Trump</i> , 490 F. Supp. 3d 73 (D.D.C. 2020)	15
<i>TikTok Inc. v. Trump</i> , 507 F. Supp. 3d 92 (D.D.C. 2020)	14, 15
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	34, 52
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	37, 51
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 381 U.S. 437 (1965).....	61
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....	71
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	28, 32, 39, 48
<i>Walsh v. Brady</i> , 927 F.2d 1229 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	50

<i>Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	70
--	----

Constitutional Provisions

Art. I, § 9, cl. 3	61, 62, 63, 65, 66, 67
Art. III, § 2	4
Amend. I	1, 3, 4, 14, 24, 25, 28, 29, 30, 21, 32, 33, 35, 36, 38, 39, 40, 42, 45, 48, 50, 51, 52, 53, 37, 61, 65, 71
Amend. V	
Due Process Clause	45
Takings Clause	27, 68, 69

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 4872(d)(2)	12
50 U.S.C.	
§ 1702(b)(1)	14
§ 1702(b)(3)	14, 51
§ 4565	15
No TikTok on Government Devices Act, Pub. L. No. 117-328, div. R, 136 Stat. 4459 (2022)	59

Protecting Americans from Foreign Adversary Controlled

Applications Act, Pub. L. No. 118-50, div. H (2024)	1, 5
Sec. 2(a)	5
Sec. 2(a)(1)	9, 10
Sec. 2(a)(2)(A)	10
Sec. 2(a)(2)(B)	10
Sec. 2(a)(3)	14
Sec. 2(b)	5, 72
Sec. 2(c)(1)	13
Sec. 2(d)(1)(A)	10
Sec. 2(e)(1)	72
Sec. 2(g)(1)	12, 57
Sec. 2(g)(1)(A)	41

Sec. 2(g)(2)(A).....	11, 41, 55
Sec. 2(g)(2)(A)(i)	35
Sec. 2(g)(2)(B).....	11, 36, 41, 42, 55
Sec. 2(g)(3)(A).....	11, 62, 66
Sec. 2(g)(3)(A)(ii)	11, 33
Sec. 2(g)(3)(B).....	11
Sec. 2(g)(3)(B)(i)	12
Sec. 2(g)(3)(B)(ii)	12, 13, 41, 44, 47, 64
Sec. 2(g)(3)(B)(ii)(II)	33, 41, 42, 43
Sec. 2(g)(4).....	12, 41
Sec. 2(g)(6).....	13
Sec. 2(g)(6)(B).....	13, 22, 23
Sec. 3	4
Sec. 3(a)	13, 41, 42
Sec. 3(b).....	69

Protecting Americans’ Data from Foreign Adversaries Act of 2024, Pub. L. No. 118-50, div. I, § 2(a)	59
--	----

Legislative Materials

170 Cong. Rec. H1164 (daily ed. Mar. 18, 2024).....	20
170 Cong. Rec. S2943 (daily ed. Apr. 23, 2024)	19
H.R. Comm. on Energy & Com., <i>Protecting Americans from Foreign Adversary Controlled Applications Act</i> , H.R. Rep. No. 118-417 (2024)	18, 19, 37, 50, 51, 52, 53, 55, 56, 59, 60
RESTRICT Act, S. 686, 118th Cong. § 13 (2023).....	59

Regulatory Materials

48 C.F.R. § 52.204-27	59
85 Fed. Reg. 48,637 (Aug. 6, 2020).....	14
85 Fed. Reg. 51,297 (Aug. 19, 2020).....	15

Foreign Regulations

Digital Services Act, Regulation (EU) 2022/2065 of the
European Parliament and of the Council of 19 October
2022 on a Single Market For Digital Services and
amending Directive 2000/31/EC..... 58
